CHAPTER 4 OPTIMAL TANK SIZING AND PUMP SCHEDULING FOR RWH-GWR SYSTEM

4.8 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Practically, there are uncertainties in input parameters and there is a need to investigate the impact of

these uncertainties on the performance of the proposed model. Therefore, sensitivity analysis is an

analytical tool that investigates the reliability and robustness of models (systems) to uncertainties in

input parameters [19]. It is expressed mathematically as:

ξ =
∆Y/Y
∆Ip/Ip

(4.50)

where ξ is sensitivity, ∆Ip and ∆Y are the changes in the input and output parameters. In this study,

±5% uncertainties are applied to the input parameters, this is expressed as:

∆Ip = Ip±5%Ip. (4.51)

Figures 4.5 and 4.6; 4.7 and 4.8; 4.9 and 4.10 show the optimal operation of the proposed RWH-GWR

system to ±5% uncertainties on water demand, rainfall intensity and electricity cost, respectively.

Table 4.7 summarises the sensitivities of the proposed model to ±5% uncertainties on water demand,

rainfall intensity, electricity pricing and discount rate. It also shows the percentage change in the size

of the water tanks due to these uncertainties.

Table 4.7. Summary of sensitivity analysis

Quantity ξ ∆T1 ∆T2 ∆T3

Water demand (+5%) 1.53 31.94 -3.54 5.25

Water demand (-5%) -0.094 3.79 3.47 -5.26

Rainfall (+5%) 0.17 0 0 5.33

Rainfall (-5%) 0.17 0 0 -5.33

Electricity cost(+5%) 0.082 0 0 0

Electricity cost(-5%) 0.25 0 0 0

Discount rate (+5%) -0.40 – – –

Discount rate (-5%) -0.41 – – –

Department of Electrical, Electronic and Computer Engineering
University of Pretoria

66

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

CHAPTER 4 OPTIMAL TANK SIZING AND PUMP SCHEDULING FOR RWH-GWR SYSTEM

Figure 4.5. Simulation results at +5% uncertainty on water demand

Figure 4.6. Simulation results at −5% uncertainty on water demand

Department of Electrical, Electronic and Computer Engineering
University of Pretoria

67

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

CHAPTER 4 OPTIMAL TANK SIZING AND PUMP SCHEDULING FOR RWH-GWR SYSTEM

Figure 4.7. Simulation results at +5% uncertainty on rainfall intensity